

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

WINNEBAGO TRIBE OF NEBRASKA, a
federally recognized Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
ARMY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE ARMY, OFFICE OF ARMY
CEMETERIES; CHRISTINE E.
WORMUTH, in her official capacity;
KAREN DURHAM-AGUILERA, in her
official capacity; RENE C. YATES, in her
official capacity; and Lieutenant Colonel
PRISCELLA A. NOHLE, in her official
capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00078-CMH-IDD

**PLAINTIFF WINNEBAGO TRIBE OF NEBRASKA'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Defendants fail to address Winnebago’s primary argument that Samuel and Edward must be repatriated because their remains are “Native American human remains” “possessed or controlled” by Defendants. 4

 A. Defendants misstate Winnebago’s repatriation request as being made under 25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)(1), instead of 25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)(4). 5

 B. Defendants fail to address the plain language of 25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)(4) and Winnebago’s argument that it is entitled to repatriation pursuant to it..... 8

II. Winnebago sufficiently alleged that the remains at Carlisle Cemetery constitute a “holding or collection” subject to NAGPRA..... 9

 A. The remains at Carlisle Cemetery fit the ordinary meanings of “holding” and “collection,” and such interpretations are supported by the Indian canons. 10

 B. Winnebago’s interpretation of holding or collection is supported by the history of Carlisle and how Defendants have treated and managed the remains historically and in the present day. 13

 C. The new regulatory definition of holding or collection does not support Defendants’ interpretation. 17

 D. Determining that the remains at Carlisle Cemetery constitute a holding or collection is consistent with NAGPRA’s legislative history and purpose and Congress’s intent..... 18

III. None of the cases Defendants rely on support their argument that NAGPRA’s repatriation provisions do not apply to remains in the ground..... 20

 A. *Hawk v. Danforth* and *Geronimo v. Obama* do not support Defendants’ position..... 21

 B. Defendants’ reliance on *Thorpe v. Borough of Thorpe* is misplaced. 23

IV. Defendants are not doing the “right thing” by refusing to comply with NAGPRA. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....4

Becerra v. San Carlos Apache Tribe,
No. 23-250, 2024 WL 2853107 (U.S. June 6, 2024).....27

Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC,
80 F.4th 466 (4th Cir. 2023).....4

Fox v. Portico Realty Services Office,
739 F. Supp. 2d. 912 (E.D. Va. 2010) 11

Geronimo v. Obama,
725 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010).....21, 22

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023).....14, 27

Hawk v. Danforth,
No. 06-C-223, 2006 WL 6928114 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 17, 2006).....21

Menders v. Loudoun Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
580 F. Supp. 3d 316 (E.D. Va. 2022)4

Montana v. Blackfeet Indian Tribe,
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....10

Nahigian v. Juno Loudoun, LLC,
684 F. Supp. 2d 731 (E.D. Va. 2010)4

N.C. Dep’t of Env’t Quality v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
3 F.4th 655 (4th Cir. 2021)11

Oneida Cnty v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State,
470 U.S. 226 (1985).....10, 11

Roe v. Tucker,
No. 3:22cv749 (RCY), 2023 WL 4353699 (E.D. Va. July 5, 2023).....3, 4

Thorpe v. Borough of Thorpe,
770 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2014).....23, 24, 25, 26

United States v. Smith,
925 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)18

United States v. Young,
989 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2021)10

Virginia is for Movers, LLC v. Apple Federal Credit Union,
No. 1:23CV576 (DJN), 2024 WL 1091786 (E.D. Va. Mar. 13, 2024)4

White v. University of California,
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 117019

25 U.S.C. § 3001 *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 300219

25 U.S.C. § 30036

25 U.S.C. § 3005 *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 301011

25 U.S.C. § 301111

25 U.S.C. § 30137, 30

Regulations¹

43 C.F.R. § 10.1 (2023)7, 29, 30

43 C.F.R. § 10.2 (2023)5, 6, 17, 27

43 C.F.R. § 10.25, 16, 17, 27

43 C.F.R. § 10.10 (2023)30

43 C.F.R. § 10.1030

¹ Citations to the 2023 version of the Code of Federal Regulations include a parenthetical with the year. Citations to the current version are not dated.

Army Regulation 290-5, available at https://armypubs.army.mil/epubs/DR_pubs/DR_a/ARN31366-AR_290-5-001-WEB-2.pdf.29

Executive Materials

87 Fed. Reg. 63,202 (Oct. 18, 2023).....17, 23

88 Fed. Reg. 86,452 (Dec. 13, 2023).....17

U.S. DEP’T OF INTERIOR, FEDERAL INDIAN BOARDING SCHOOL INITIATIVE INVESTIGATIVE REPORT (May 2022), available at https://www.bia.gov/sites/default/files/dup/inlinefiles/bsi_investigative_report_may_2022_508.pdf14

Congressional Materials

S. Rep. No. 101-473 (1990).....19

Native American Grave and Burial Protection Act (Repatriation): Hearing on S. 1021 and S. 1980 before Select Committee on Indian Affairs, 101 Cong. (1990).....15, 16, 18, 19

Additional Authorities

Accumulate, MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY ONLINE, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/accumulate>.....12

Addie C. Rolnick, *Untangling the Web: Juvenile Justice in Indian County*, 19 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL’Y 49 (2016).....14

Casey Cep, *Deb Haaland Confronts the History of the Federal Agency She Leads*, NEW YORKER, (Apr. 29, 2024), available at <https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2024/05/06/deb-haaland-confronts-the-history-of-the-federal-agency-she-leads>.....2

Collection, MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY ONLINE, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/collections>.....12

Complaint, *Geronimo v. Obama*, No. 1:09-cv-00303-RWR (D.D.C. filed Fed. 17, 2009).....22

Holding, MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY ONLINE, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/holding>..... 11, 12

Jack F. Trope & Walter R. Echo-Hawk, *The Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act: Background and Legislative History*, 24 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 35 (1992)10, 18

Matthew L.M. Fletcher & Wenona T. Singel, *Indian Children and the Federal-Tribal Trust Relationship*, 95 NEB. L. REV. 885 (2017).....14

Object, MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY ONLINE, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/objects>.....12

Welcome, DICKINSON COLLEGE, <https://carlisleindian.dickinson.edu/> (last visited June 6, 2024) 16

Wambdi A. Was'tesWinyan, *Permanent Homelands Through Treaties with the United States: Restoring Faith in the Tribal Nation-U.S. Relationship in Light of the McGirt Decision*, 47 MICHELL HAMLINE L. REV. 640 (2021)14
